

**No. 17-6238**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JOHN SCHROER, Commissioner of Tennessee Department of Transportation,  
Defendant-Appellant

and

JOHN H. REINBOLD; PATTI C. BOWLAN; ROBERT SHELBY; SHAWN  
BIBLE; CONNIE GILLIAM,  
Defendants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Tennessee  
(No. 2:13-cv-02987)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
Attorney General and Reporter  
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN  
Solicitor General

SARAH K. CAMPBELL  
Special Assistant to the Solicitor  
General and the Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN DAVID SHAUB  
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 532-6026  
Sarah.Campbell@ag.tn.gov

**Oral Argument Requested**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A.    Statutory Background .....	4
1.    Federal Highway Beautification Act.....	4
2.    Tennessee’s Billboard Act.....	6
B.    Factual Background .....	9
1.    Tennessee’s Interests in Regulating Billboards.....	9
2.    Plaintiff’s Billboards.....	12
C.    Procedural Background.....	15
Summary of Argument .....	20
Standard of Review .....	22
Argument.....	23
i.    The District Court Erred in Holding That Tennessee’s Billboard Act Violates the First Amendment as Applied to Plaintiff’s Noncommercial Speech.....	23
A.    The Exception for On-Premises Signs Is Not Content Based.....	23
1.    Under <i>Reed</i> , a Law Is Content Based If It Draws Distinctions Based on Content or If It Cannot Be Justified Without Reference to Content. ....	24

2.	Under <i>Reed</i> , the Exception for On-Premises Signs Is Not Content Based. ....	26
B.	The Billboard Act and Its Exception for On-Premises Signs Satisfies Both Intermediate and Strict Scrutiny. ....	37
1.	The State’s Interests Are Not Just Substantial; They Are Compelling. ....	38
2.	Precedent Dictates that the Billboard Act Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	41
3.	The On-Premises Exception Satisfies Strict Scrutiny. ....	44
	Conclusion .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal. v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 334 (2017).....27, 33, 35

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....47

*Ark. Writers’ Proj. v. Ragland*,  
481 U.S. 221 (1987).....34

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....44, 55

*Associated Gen. Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik*,  
214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000) .....23

*Boos v. Barry*,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....32, 33

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....44, 52

*Carey v. Brown*,  
447 U.S. 455 (1980).....32

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....49

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....45, 46, 48

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*,  
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....45

*Cole v. City of Memphis*,  
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016) .....40

*State ex rel. Comm’r of Dep’t of Transp. v. Thomas*,  
336 S.W.3d 588 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010).....12

*Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....31

*State ex rel. Dep’t of Transp. v. Thomas*,  
2014 WL 6992126 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2014) .....12

*F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters*,  
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....34

*Geft Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis and Cnty. of Marion, Ind.*,  
187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....27, 31, 55

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....47

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....40

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....47

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....46

*Hucul Advert., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Gaines*,  
748 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2014) .....38

*Int’l Union, UAW v. Kelsey-Hays Co.*,  
854 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2017) .....23

*John Donnelly & Sons v. Campbell*,  
639 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1980).....46, 49, 51

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....40

*Linmark Assocs. v. Twp. of Willingboro*,  
431 U.S. 85 (1997).....36, 45

*Mackey v. Montrym*,  
443 U.S. 1 (1979).....39

*March v. Mills*,  
 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017),  
*petition for cert. filed* (U.S. Nov. 6, 2017) .....33, 34, 35

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....24, 31, 41

*Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....38

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*,  
 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....*passim*

*Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab*,  
 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....39

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....*passim*

*Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood*,  
 398 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2005) .....38

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. La. Attorney Disciplinary Bd.*,  
 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2012) .....52

*Rappa v. New Castle Cnty.*,  
 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....*passim*

*Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland*,  
 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017),  
*cert. denied*, --- S. Ct. ---, No. 17-431 (Dec. 11, 2017) .....33

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....*passim*

*Rzadkowolski v. Vill. of Lake Orion*,  
 845 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1988) .....26

*Tanks v. Greater Cleveland Reg’l Transit Auth.*,  
 930 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1991) .....40

<i>Thomas v. Tenn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02185, 2013 WL 12099086 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 28, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 579 Fed. Appx. 331 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Elbe</i> , 774 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	41
<i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , 675 Fed. Appx. 599 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26, 39
<i>Walker v. Beard</i> , 789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	25, 36, 41, 42
<i>Wheeler v. Comm’r of Highways</i> , 822 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	40
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	44
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	47
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
23 U.S.C. § 131(a) .....	4, 42
23 U.S.C. § 131(b) .....	4
23 U.S.C. § 131(c) .....	5, 29
23 U.S.C. § 131(d) .....	5
23 U.S.C. § 131(k) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....15

Billboard Regulation and Control Act, 1972 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 655  
(codified at Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-101 *et seq.*) .....*passim*

Federal Highway Beautification Act, Pub. L. No. 89-285, § 101,  
79 Stat. 1028 (1965).....4, 6

Federal-Aid Highway Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-643,  
§ 109(a), 88 Stat. 2281, 2284 (1975) .....4

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.841(2) .....5

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4684-B(2)(D) .....34

Mich. Comp. Laws § 252.313.....5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5516.02.....5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-102(12).....6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-103 .....6, 7, 19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-104(a).....7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-105(a)(2) .....15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-107(a).....7, 16, 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-108 .....7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-109(a).....6

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....15

**Other Authorities**

23 C.F.R. § 750.110 .....5

23 C.F.R. § 750.151 .....8

23 C.F.R. § 750.152 .....8

23 C.F.R. § 750.153 .....	8
23 C.F.R. § 750.154 .....	8
23 C.F.R. § 750.155 .....	8
23 C.F.R. § 750.709 .....	8
Note, <i>Justifying Prohibitions and Exemptions</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 2482, 2504 (1990) .....	31
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1680-02-03-.03.....	8, 9
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1680-02-03-.03(1)(a)(4).....	8
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1680-02-03-.04.....	7
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1680-02-03-.06(2).....	8
